

No. 25-_____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE CAMBRIDGE INDUSTRIES USA, INC.,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States Patent and
Trademark Office, Patent Trial and Appeal Board, in
Nos. IPR2025-00433, IPR2025-00435

Nicola A. Pisano
Regis C. Worley
COZEN O'CONNOR
501 West Broadway, Suite 1610
San Diego, CA 92101
619-234-1700

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Cambridge Industries USA Inc.*

October 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
BACKGROUND	8
I. Congress established IPR, and the USPTO created its own IPR institution criteria without notice and comment.....	8
II. Petitioner filed IPR petitions	9
III. After the IPR petitions were filed, and without notice and comment, the USPTO invented a new and evolving “settled expectations” rule	10
IV. The USPTO denied institution here based solely on “settled expectations	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	14
I. The USPTO’s errors are clear and indisputable	14
A. The USPTO violated due process by retroactively applying a new bar to these IPR petitions.....	14
B. The USPTO violated the APA by retroactively applying the “settled expectations” rule without authority or reasoned decision-making	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
C. The USPTO violated the APA and AIA by imposing a limitation on institution without notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	21
D. The USPTO exceeded its authority—in violation of the APA and the Constitution—by inventing an IPR institution criterion untethered to the AIA	25
1. Congress did not empower the Director to create extra-statutory institution criteria	26
2. Congress did not authorize the Director to deny institution because a patent is “old”.....	30
II. The remaining mandamus criteria are satisfied.....	31
A. The USPTO’s errors are reviewable in mandamus.....	31
B. Petitioner has no other adequate means of relief	35
C. Mandamus is appropriate under the circumstances.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. VirtaMove, Corp.</i> , IPR2025-00561, 2025 WL 1913383 (AD July 11, 2025)	12
<i>Analog Devices, Inc. v. Number 14 B.V.</i> , IPR2025-00550, 2025 WL 1953257 (AD July 16, 2025)	12
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Alkermes Pharma Ireland Ltd.</i> , IPR2025-00514, 2025 WL 1853593 (AD July 2, 2025)	12
<i>Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.</i> , IPR2020-00019, 2020 WL 2126495 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Koss</i> , IPR2021-00255, Paper 22 (P.T.A.B. June 3, 2021)	10
<i>Apple Inc. v. Vidal</i> , 63 F.4th 1 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	32, 34
<i>Aqua Prods., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's of Weld Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	35, 36
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	20
<i>In re Brunetti</i> , — F.4th—, 2025 WL 2446503 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 26, 2025).....	20, 21
<i>Caihong Display Devices v. Corning, Inc.</i> , IPR2025-00439, 2025 WL 1912302 (AD July 10, 2025)	12
<i>In re Chestek PLLC</i> , 92 F.4th 1105 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. Sec'y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	35, 36
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs. v. Commerce for Intellectual Prop.</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dabico Airport Sols. Inc. v. AXA Power ApS</i> , IPR2025-00408, Paper 21 (AD June 18, 2025).....	11, 18
<i>Durr v. Nicholson</i> , 400 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>ESIP Series 2, LLC v. Puzhen Life USA, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>FDA v. Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 604 U.S. 542 (2025).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	19
<i>Gallo v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 725 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>In re Google LLC, et al.</i> , No. 25-144 (Fed. Cir., filed Aug. 18, 2025).....	5
<i>Google LLC v. VirtaMove, Corp.</i> , IPR2025-00487, 2025 WL 1913566 (AD July 11, 2025)	12
<i>GPX Int'l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 780 F.3d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	28
<i>Hanauer v. Reich</i> , 82 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	35
<i>Heckler v. Cnty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	15
<i>In re HighLevel, Inc.</i> , No. 25-148 (Fed. Cir., filed Aug. 29, 2025)	5
<i>IGT v. Zynga Inc.</i> , 144 F.4th 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2025)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Kangxi Commc'n Techs. v. Skyworks Sols., Inc.</i> , IPR2025-00372, 2025 WL 1959071 (AD July 16, 2025)	12
<i>KingstonTech. Co. v. Vervain, LLC</i> , IPR2025-00614, 2025 WL 1953666 (AD July 16, 2025)	12
<i>Lamoille Valley R.R. Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	16
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	33
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	19
<i>In re Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 25-134 (Fed. Cir., filed June 23, 2025).....	5, 26
<i>MST Exp. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 108 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. Janssen Pharma., N.V.</i> , No. 21-1071, ECF No. 16 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 7, 2020).....	32
<i>Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.</i> , 989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>NXP USA, Inc. v. Redstone Logics LLC</i> , IPR2025- 00485, 2025 WL 1909554 (AD July 10, 2025)	12
<i>In re Palo Alto Networks, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. West</i> , 138 F.3d 1434 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (Kavanaugh, J.), <i>order vacated</i> (Feb. 16, 2017), <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Reeder v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	15, 18
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Mobile Data Techs., LLC</i> , IPR2025-00535, 2025 WL 1908154 (Acting Deputy Chief APJ July 10, 2025)	12
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Sinotechnix LLC</i> , IPR2025-00331, 2025 WL 1836417 (Acting Deputy Chief APJ July 2, 2025)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>SAP Am., Inc. v. Valtrus Innovs. Ltd.,</i> IPR2025-00414, 2025 WL 1909114 (AD July 10, 2025)	12
<i>In re SAP America, Inc.,</i> No. 25-132 (Fed. Cir., filed June 16, 2025).....	5, 28
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,</i> 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Sig Sauer Inc. v. Lone Star Future Weapons,</i> IPR2025-00410, 2025 WL 1773118 (AD June 26, 2025).....	12
<i>Taylor Energy Co. v. Dep't of the Interior,</i> 990 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Thryv, Inc v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP,</i> 590 U.S. 45 (2020).....	33
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Woodward v. DOJ,</i> 598 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.:	
Section 551 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Section 553.....	22
Section 706(2).....	14, 26, 32, 33
Section 706(2)(A)-(C).....	19, 31
35 U.S.C.:	
Section 311.....	8
Section 314(d).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes (Cont'd)	
American Inventors Protection Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106–113, §4608, 113 Stat.	30
America Invents Act	<i>passim</i>
National Retail Federation, The High Tech Inventors Alliance, The Alliance For Automotive Innovation, The Computer & Communications Industry Association, Act	3
Other Authorities	
88 Fed. Reg. 24,503	8, 18
89 Fed. Reg. 28,693	8, 18
Fed. Cir. R. 32(b)(2).....	38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and 32(a)(6).....	38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011).....	8
Interim Director Discretionary Process, USPTO.gov, available at https://www.uspto.gov/patents/ptab/interim-director-discretionary-process	12
Jonathan DeFosse et al., <i>Data Undermines USPTO's 'Settled Expectations' Doctrine</i> (Aug. 29, 2025), available at https://www.law360.com/articles/2381350	4
Memorandum from USPTO Director to PTAB, <i>Interim Procedure for Discretionary Denials in AIA Post-Grant Proceedings with Parallel District Court Litigation</i> (June 21, 2022).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities (Cont'd)	
<i>Patent Office Plans Rulemaking For New PTAB Denial Process</i> , Law360, https://www.law360.com/articles/2324147 (Apr. 17, 2025)	8
<i>Ryan Davis, Stewart Says New Patent Policies Aim to Bring Stability</i> (Sept. 8, 2025), available at https://www.law360.com/articles/2364638/stewart-says-new-patent-policies-aim-to-bring-stability	12
